506025574 04/22/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6072289

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
AUTOLIV DEVELOPMENT AB	05/18/2018	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VEONEER SWEDEN AB	
Street Address:	WALLENTINSVAGEN 22	
City:	VARGARDA	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	
Postal Code:	44783	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15767564	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)623-1627

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (734) 623-7075

Email: DWPATENTS@DICKINSON-WRIGHT.COM

Correspondent Name:STEVEN L. OBERHOLTZERAddress Line 1:350 S. MAIN STREET, SUITE 300Address Line 4:ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	91708-513
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN L. OBERHOLTZER
SIGNATURE:	/STEVEN L. OBERHOLTZER/
DATE SIGNED:	04/22/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=Signed_Assignment_91708-513_pdf#page1.tif source=Signed_Assignment_91708-513_pdf#page2.tif source=Signed_Assignment_91708-513_pdf#page3.tif source=Signed_Assignment_91708-513_pdf#page4.tif

PATENT 506025574 REEL: 052461 FRAME: 0082

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

(By Autoliv Development AB)

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made as of the date of
, by Autoliv Development AB, a corporation having a place of business at
Wallentinsvagen 22, 44783 Vargarda, Sweden ("Assignor") and Veoneer Sweden AB, having a
place of business at Wallentinsvagen 22, 44783 Vargarda, Sweden ("Assignee") (collectively, the
"Parties").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a spinoff by Assignor to create Assignee as an independent company, the Parties agree to enter into this Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Assignor owns the patent applications and patents as set forth on Schedule I attached hereto, as well as all patents and patent applications (such as divisional applications, continuation applications, national applications derived from regional applications) generated from any of the applications listed herein (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to receive and acquire all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, subject to the terms and conditions of the above-mentioned spinoff and in consideration thereof, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

1. Effective as of July 1, 2018 ("Effective Date"), the Assignor hereby sells, coveys, assigns and transfers to Assignee, and the Assignee hereby accepts all rights, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including all corresponding applications such as, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, provisional, reissue, reexamination thereof and the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, as well as all corresponding foreign patents, foreign patent applications, free and clear of all encumbrances; all rights to apply for registration in all countries with full benefit of such priority as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law, treaty, or other international convention; and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity, that the Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Patents, including, without limitation, the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages; all of the foregoing to be held and

17

PATENT REEL: 052461 FRAME: 0083

enjoyed by Assignee, their successors and assigns or their legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

2. From and after the Effective Date, the Assignor shall, without further consideration, execute and deliver such instruments or transfer, conveyance, assignment and assumption, in addition to any other ancillary agreements and does enter and take such other action as may be necessary to consummate this Assignment.

Nothing in this Assignment, express or implied, is intended to or shall be construed to modify, expand, supersede or limit in any way the terms, conditions or obligations between the Parties.

4. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of Sweden, in respect to patent issued and in all other respects including as to validity (except for patent validity issues), interpretation an effect by the laws of Sweden without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

This Assignment may be executed electronically or otherwise (where permitted in an applicable jurisdiction) in any number of identical counterparts each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:
AUTOLIV DEVELOPMENT AB
By:
Herming Koch, IP and Patent Director
Dated: <u>May 18</u> , 2,18
ASSIGNEE:
VEONEER SWEDEN AB
By: Tail &
Daniel Ahlstrom,
Managing Director
8

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SCHEDULE I

(By Autoliv Development AB)

This Schedule includes and incorporates all patents and applications set forth in this Schedule, as well as all patents and patent applications (such as divisional applications, continuation applications, national phase applications derived from regional applications) generated from any of the applications listed herein even if not explicitly listed in this Schedule.

1. Application(s)

RECORDED: 04/22/2020

Country	Patent Title			Patent Number	Issue Date
United States	A Vehicle Safety Electronic Control System	15/767,564	4/11/2018		